COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 7, 1920.

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor,
Mich., June 7, 1920. Regular Ses-
sion.

Meeting called to order by Pres.
Lewis. Present: Ald. Sugden, Slaus-
on, Ehnis, Henderson, Lucas,
Groves, Donnelly, Moore, Spathelf,
Freeman, MacGregor, Reichert,
‘T.utz, Pres. Lewis, 14. Absent: Ald.
Haarer, 1.

Communication:s.

From the Mayor,
June 7, 1920.

To the Honorable, tiie Common
Council, Gentlemen: I hereby an-
nounce the appointicen: of Jacob
B. Andres as patrolman to fill vac-
arcy, for the city of Ann Arbor.
Respectfully yours, Ernst M. Wurs-

ter, Mayor.

Ordered on file.

From Board of Public Works,

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that
Board request Council ifor permis-
sion to advertise for bids for con-
struction of sidewalks where prop-
erty owners neglect to comply
within time lim:t with the order of
the Board and Common Council to
construct sidewalks, which may be
orcered during the year 1920 and all
walks ordered built in 1919 which
have not been constructed.
(Council action) .

Moved by Ald Donnelly that re-
quest be granted, which motion was
acopted by unanimous vote of those
present, 14.

(From Board)

Moved by Mr. Scott, that the city
determine the status of Mosley st.
East of Main st.

*(Council action)

On motion of Ald. Lutz, referred

to City Attorney.

Boeard of Park Commissioners.

To the Honorable, The Common
Council, of the City of Ann Arbor,
Gentlemen: The Board of Park
Commissioners fixcd ithe salary for
this year of E. A. Gallup, superin-
tendent of parks, at twenty-five
hundred dollars. This was includ-
ed in the Park Board budget which
was adopted by the council.

We respectfully request your
honorable body to pay the said sal-
ary in equal monthly installments,
the payment for the month of June
to include $83.33, the balance due
on said salary for the month of
May.

Very respectfully, The

Board of

381

Park Commissioners, By Thos. D.

Kearney, President.

Moved by Ald. Donnelly, that ac-
tion and request of Board be con-
curred in.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Sugden, Slauson, Ehnis, Hen-
derson, Lucas, Groves, Donnelly,
Moore, Spathelf, Freeman, Mac-

Gregor, Reichert, Pres. Lewis, 13.
Nays, Ald Lutz, 1.

Ann Arbor, Mich., June 7, 1920.

To the Honorable, the Common
Ccunc., Gentlemen: Your Fire
Commissioners have had the mat-
ter of compensation of employes of
Fire Department under consider-.
ation and respectfully recommend
that ‘a ten percent increase of the
sa'aries received January l1st, 192y,
b- added to salaries paid at present
time and that beginning June 1st,
1920, the salaries per month be as
follows:

e e mp AN R B T T e S $190.32
Assistant Chlef .. ... 162.96
D LRI ., v e e s ges o 162.96
"Two Captains, each ....... 155.30
2nd year firemen, each .... 149.28
1st year firer..en, each ..... 135.92
N GLCHMIRIY | i i en s aa e e in s 85.22

Respectfully submitted, Daniel F.
Zimmerman, Erwin E. Schmid,

Sid W. Millard, Board of Fire
Commissioners.
Moved by Ald Henderson, that

recommenlation be concurred in.
Adopted by the following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Slauson, Ehnis,

Henderson, Lucas, Groves, Donnelly,

Moore, Spathelf, Freeman, Mac-

Gregor, Reichert, Lutz, Pres. Lewis,

14. Nays, none.

Ann Arbor, Mich., June 7, 1920.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council, Gentlemen: 1 respectively
present the name of Jessie E. Crip-
pen as Clerk in office of City Asses-
so* with compensation at $83.33
per month as provided for in
budget, and request that you con-
firm the same.

Respectfully submitted, Herbert
W. Crippen, City Assessor. |,
Moved by Ald. MacGregor, that

appointment be confirmed with

compensattion as stated.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas
Ald. Sugden, Slauson, Ehnis, Hen-.
derson, Lucas, Groves, Donnelly,
Moore, Spathelf, Freeman, Mac-
Gregor, Reichert, Lutz, Pres. Lewis,
14. Nays, none.

Communication received from F.




382

G. Barnard, relative assessment of
$25.00, City of Ann Arbor’s share
of expense in contesting appl.cation
of Michigan State Telephone Co., for

an increase in rates before the
Michigan Utilities Commission.
Moved by Ald. MacGregor, that

bill be allowed and C.ty Clerk in-
structed to draw warrant in pay-
ment of same.

Adopted by foll.wing vote: Yeas,
Ald. Sugden, Slauson, Ehnis, Hen-
derson, Lucas. Groves, Donn:lly,
Moore, Spathelf, Freeman, M-
G-egor, Re chert, Lutz, Pres. Lewis,
14. Nays, none.

Petitions.

To the Honorable, the Comm 'n
Council, City of Ann Arbor, Mih
Gentlemen: We, the undersizned
property owners own.ng a major.ty
of the foot frontage of the prop riy
fronting on Forest Avenue between
South University and Willard
street, respectfully pet.tion your
honorable bod, to cause said strect
to he curbed and guttered and the
costs of the said work to be spread
and collected in accordance with the
provisions of an ordinance entitled,
“An Ordinance relative to Curbs and
Gutters,”” passed May 6th, 1918,
and vour petitioners will ever pray.
Name and Address Number of

feet owned.
Mrs. J. W. Fre~ch ..66ft.
Mrs. Isabel Harris . .66ft.
M. E. OSEFOrN :w:wa 66ft. condition

The cond'tion being that my
curbH is not to be changed.
Mis., K. M. “lellog..75ft.

M.s. A. R. Bailey ..55ft.
Reuben Peterson ..289/%.

Majority of frontage s gned
without M. . Osborn.

Geo. H. Sandenburgh. City Engin-
eer.

eferred to street cormmittee.

P tit ons to Lay Dust on Strecets.

IFifty-two petitions to lay dust on
streets were received and referred
to City IEng neer.

Dr. John A. Wessinge:, Health
Cfficer, addrescsed Council rclotive
to unsatisfactory manner in which
corrnge it collected. He alsc ex-
n'iined ‘n detail the needs of nis
department ¢ . asked that the bud-
et submitted to committee of the
whole be allowed. Dr. Reuben
Peterson and Dr. U. J. Wile butn
urged that sufficient approprat on
bhe provided for the health Dept.

On motion of Ald Reicliert, tlie

£

1or

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 7, 1920.

matter was referred to Finance and
Sanitary Committees to confer w.th
Board of Health.

Committec Reports.
Mmance Report.
Contingent Fund.

Ernst M. Wurster, salary ......$ 41.66
I. G. Reynolds, salary ........... 208.33.
Ross Granger, salary ........... 208.33
Herbert W. Crippen, salary ..... 208.33

Geo. 1. Sanderburgh, salary ... 250.00
Alfred J. Paul, salarvy .......... . 208.33
Frank B. DeVine, salary ........ 166.66
II. R. Scovill, salary ............ 166.68
John A, Wessinger, salary ...... 100.00
Julius Lohrke, salary .......... 125.00
Douglas Byeraft, salary ........ 125.00
Marcia Minnis, salary ........... 100.00
T, I'. Stowe, salavy ....... eeaw s s 100000
Hazel M. Woodward, salary ..... 90,00
L. M. Caugley, salary .......... D0.00
M. K. Eastorly, salary ..., ..... 900
Ned R. Smith, salary ...... e .00
IFdwin Ganzhorn, salary ......... 506,00
Frank Marz, =alary, 1-2 menth.. 68.75
Contingent Fund total
salavies ..., ... . 2.472.05
Fire Fund.
Chas. Andrews, silary Al » F NG
LLugene Willinms, salary ........ 75.00
Ralph IKdwards, salary ...... e 1000
Henry McLaven, salary ........ T1.50
Jacobh Gwinner. salary ... ..... . 1150
Ha.alev  Wise, =aliry ........ 68.75
Fleark Markey, salary .......... G875
Herman Kruse, salary ........ 6875
Eoawi. b s asin Saliiiy o coaos s s (G870
Mat. Heininger, salary ........ 6%
Raymend  Gillespie, salary G270
Floyd ~Naylor, salary .......... G875
LLarl Arnold. salary ............ 6875
Claud Cobb, salary ........... . G8TD
IF'red Nordman, salary .......... 687D
Benj Zalia, salary ... ..... ... 68,75
Elewky Neweoib. ‘SHOOY 5 soses s . U250
W, Winger, salary .......... 6239
Chas. ¢ rrell, salary ........0.. 3874,
[Fire fund to'al salaries, half
monih of MNav ... ......... $£1,200.49
Police Fund.
Thos. O'Brien, salary s samnen op S0l
Wm. Aprill, salary ............ 0875
Ld. Blumbhardt, salary .......... G087
FWER GREIE SHEEY e seawiss ORI
Marlend Uceward, solircy oo v.... 6875
Ulyde Benvett, salary .......... 6R.75
UChas. Sy iitt, =alary ..... 5 w5 B 68.75
Torenl Gast, salary ....... eeees 6875
Geo, Rundel salary .. ... ..., . 6875
Lligrs Handdens: SUary coqs enes o GR.TH
Carl Artolbd, salary ..., . 6250
Itobert Clark, salary ......eecee. 68.75
['ol'ce fund total salaries, half
month of Mav ......i..e... $837.50

Peor Fund.
Joln Il. Shadford, salary .......$ 50.00
Cemetery Fund.

Hermar Zulz, salary ....... cee 0B S5.0C
Park Fund.
............ $125.00

E. A, Gallup, salary


file://-/ndre/vs

“ COMMON COCUNCIL
IHazel M. Woodward, salary .... 10.0(
$135.00

Weter Works Fund.
Geo. S, Vandawarker, salary ....$208.33
Leslie Bush, =alary ............. 175.00
Dr. H. Emerson, salary ......... 20.00
A. W, Cochran, salary ........... 1000
Geo. Mann, salary ............... 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, salary .... 20.00
Wirt Cornwell salary .......... 20.00
Total monthily salaries ....... $503.32
Harry Willsher, salary ........% 587)
IFmannel Sodt, =alary .......... 70.50
Fred Lifide: Salary  ceeen s ceens 62,50
John Volland, salary .......... 44.06
John Schwikart, salary ........ 44.06
NMorman Rowe, salary ...... vee. 700
Rohert Yonng, sy o......... 44.06
A. B. Hawkss, salary ...eeveseveas 50.06
CTEIE 380 othe Pl SR0RSN  aus s sewon s F90
Louise Malloy, salary ............ 50.06
Rlussell I"1yce, salary ............ 5000
Wi Groves, salary ..oooiiiiee. 42.50

Total semi-monthly salaries

‘11()34 11

Water Works fund total sal-
TRy vonsn 5 enes s s T ..%1,137.44
Coentangent IFuand.
Engineer Dept.

T. DIlonahue, =ervices ........... $ 2.0
(. B. Garlock, services .......... 4.80
I.ugene Harbeck, services ....... 17.25
Wa | Krawmrei, salary ........... 9603
Verunor W. McAdam, salary ..... 102.00
. W. Milier, salary ............ b B L
Adam Schlechr, services ........ 19.50
R. B. Taylor, services .......... 21.Uﬁ

Total Fungineer Dept. .........$27%.33
Mich. State Tel. Co., tolls ....... .35
Washtenaw Gas Co,, city hall ... 2387
The Dotroit Edison Co., c¢ity hall

and el etion hooths .......... 31.80
II. 11. Wagoner, collecting gar-

LHGE s : v s womes § 5 swns v & owan o 200.00
I'm’'ly Zeeh, services ............ 12.0¢
I velyn Wagner, services ........ 161.1¢
Jessie Crippen, services ........ 4650

Fugen» Dietzgen Co., supplies .. 27.3Z
M. L. Mc(nllough Co., supplies 42.00
S.ardard O:1 Co. coupon hooks 20.00
I“berbnch & Son Co., supplies ... 1.95
Jno. (. Fiscl er Co., supplies .. .. 7.15
The Mayer-Schaiver Co., supphies $125.85
Wi, H L. Rhode, supplies .... 1.80

G. II. Washington, supplies, ete. 50.10
Contractor Publishing Co., adv. G.21
Washtenaw Post, printing ...... R.00
J. Scott, burial dog ............. 1.00

Fdward Drake, burial cat ...... a0
T J Richards putting up awn-

NS ittt ianaanns 4.50
John MacGregor, auto for (om-

mitter ...... 4.00
A. A. Taxicab & Transfer Co.,

aunto for committee ........... 6.00
Gus J. Vogel, repairs ............ 1.25
Hutzel & Co., radiator, voting

room, Eberbach school ...... 133.20
Auto Electrie Service Station,

Auto repalrs: oo cvues s cowwe vare 10.04

—JUNE 7, 1920 383
A. C Marquardt Garage, auto re-
DALIES v s R & ()
Smith Tire Repair Co., auto re-
pairs ...... e R TR § A 110
[lenry S. I’latt, auto l‘epalrs e 6.00
Total supplies, ete. ......... $1,226.79

Continerent Fund total includ-
ing salaries ........... 0. §£3,985.17
Fire Fund.

The Detroit Edison Co., light ...$ 6.46

Washtenaw Gas Co., light, two

months ...... s CeRREE § e P
White Swaun an(hv Co., Ltd.

MONTHE oo cwmns ¢ wowren s v o .. 34.64
. D. Edwards & Co., Hllppll?s 4.61
American-LaFrance Fire Engine

0.y SUPDPINESY  seumn vammey s & 9 2.95
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies, ete. 8.27
Wm. Goodyrar & Co., supyplies .. 26.22
Kyer £ Wlitker, supplies ...... 4.50

Schumacher Hardware Co., sup-

plies ...... T ———— 2.00
Sears Servic e tht 011 supplies 10.00
GGuy L. Mnllicon, hauling ashes 5.00
Chas. Andrews, freight paid .... 02

Totat supplies, ete. ... el 312275

I"ire TTund total including sal-
ATIES o« cuvs s 5 e vanans vese1;423.24
Police Fund.
Mich. State Tel. Co.. tolls ......$ 13.4C
The Western Union Telegraph Co.

telegrams .. .oeieniann. S & wowe 2,63
The Detective, subseription ..... 2.00
John Lueas & Co., Inc., supplies 24.50
Fharbach & Son Co., supplies ... 90
Selvmacher Hardware Co., sup-

vlies ...s0.s CEE DT SR T Beas 10.7¢

Stano 1 Furpiture Co., supp]les 1.00
Htaehler & Co., gasoline ........ 38.55
Tre Mayer-Sclairer Co., binding 1.0¢
Weisgineer Sien Works, lettering  3.00

E. T. Sodt. renairs ..co..oeveses . 1.00
Evgene Williams, repairs ....... 870
Mich. Central IR. R. Co., freight. 62
Total supplies, ete. ...........$10803
Police Fund total including sal-
ATTeS L. e e e e $945.53
Poor Fund.
Mrs. Evan Fssery, Treas. 0I1d
laflfes’ BOME vomn semeoes s s el D200
W, T, Mrarey, sunnlies (. .,...... 16.26
B. J. Hildinger, burial .......... 10.00
Total supplies, ete. ...........% 382
Poer Fund total including sal-
ALY s s oson 6 2R B § reditled $ 8R.26
Cemetery Fund.
Adolnh Finkbeiner, labor .......$% 4800
John Miller, grading ............ 47.50
Total 1aboi «s: v s CRIER DERDRS $ 95.50
Cometery fund total including
BTN © voen ¢ woews s anees § vaen .$180.30

Street Lighting Fund.
The Detroit Kdicon Co., light..$1,560.44



384

Water Fund.
Water Works Dept., hydrant 1'ent:
als, ClC, ve it iee e i $6,013.49
Water Works Fund.

Smith Tire IRepair Co., supplies § 2.50
The Boydell Bros., supplies .... J37.49
The Ford Meter Box Co., supplies 36.45
The Athens Press, supplies .... 15.00
Crane (o., supplies .......... .. 119,09
E. G. IHoag, supplies ......... 1.00
‘Weissinger Sign Works, supplies  1.50

W. L. McCullough Co., supplies 126.00
Jas. B. Clow & Sons, supplies ., 110.08
Neptune Meter Co., supplies ....1002.37

1. Steward, setting meters .... 105.00
(. Buckles, services ...... veree.. 100U
Letel ield & Stewart, services .. 120.54
American Expless Co., cxpress 9.56
Itoss Granger, City Treas., re-
placcment expense ........... 1000.00
The Detroit Edison Co., light &
FOWBE. 5 & vrapwses & svommn 2 v ewniare o s 1263.92
C. E. Godfrey ,cartage, ete. ..... 9803
Water Works DDept.,, ¢xpense .... 9.85

Total suprlies, ete. ...vv.v....54,673.68

F. Rhodenbecker, labor ......... $112. 86
J. Nimz, 19H0T = aoows i oo on ¥ ¢ e S Eaely
. Lutz, 1abor .. coeewe oo - oo 105.30
C. Sauer, labov ...... § ¥ R . 105.30
J. Denning, labor .............. 99.45
. Walsh, labor ..........0.... e 9490
W. Ballard, labor ....e.iviveiinn 79.63
Total, TAOT e 5 5 srem s & swvmman e $G95.29
Water Works fund total in-
~luding salaries ...... vev.. . 56,506.41
Water Rights Fund.
John C. Augustine & wife ....%2,700.00
Wm. Cody and wife ............ £50.06
Leonard Cavby and wife ........ 200.00
Wm. and Thomas Kast ......... 7,000.00

Water rights fund total ....$11,050.00

Park Fund.

I.. Atchison, labor .............. $ 18.38
John B rry, labor ............... 250t
John Davis, 1abor ivieeeovineass 90.00
Lyle E. Davis. labor ......oo.... 46.00
T, M. Horn, labor ............. . T.00
Exzra Moore, labor .............. 81.00
Lyman White, labor ............ 36.00
Wm. Hodson, team ............. 160.00

T YAhOT e . omens vimens i ; $466.88
The TI-rdie Mfe. Co.. supnlies.. 1.60
Standard Oil Co., coupon books. 20.00
ienz Bros., supplies (... .. ..... a8.11
Jro. C. Fischer Co., supplies .. 66.20
ITarris Seed Co., supplies ....... 69.50
Hertler Bros., supplies ....... ..oo32.61
A. A. Taxicab & Transfer Co,,

taxi srvice ...... ¢ esmen v s aaas s w1000
. A. Gallup, =xpress paid ...... 12.74

Total supplies, ete. ...........}3 254,76

Park fund total including sal-

APIES! sodosn7 2 soees ¥ 5 oams & & SaERG $°56.64

Street Fund.

Chris. Allmerdinger, labor ...... § 63.60
T G. Bivtd: IAL0r =0 s vam 123.0G
Otto Blasss, labor ... .. .. 108.55
Walliam Clark; 1aber ... oves s BAE
Chris. Hanselman, labor ...... 3 40.%

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 17, 1920.

Ernest Hanselman, labor ...... .. 96.85
Fred G, Hansclman, labor ....... Y9.78
Ilarold Herzog labor ............ 4.00
Ewanuel Holzapfel, labor ...... O848
Sam. Horning, labor ............ 81.68
Sam. Kalmbach, labor ...... ol 36.25
Matt. Koch, labor ........ . TL75
Karl Rramrei, labor ....v.u60en -1.30
Wm. L. Kuehn, labor ......... e 1375
W II. Romig, labor ...... vereena. 20,65
Fred'k Ullrich, labor .......... 135.90
Janmes Mason, labor ....... v.e.. 10010
Adam Schleeht, labor ........... 10.00
Martin Wals<h, labor ....... 88.50
Mike Werdman, labor ........... 59.60
Geo. Zeifle, labor .........oo. ... 60.80
Chas. FFlewelling, team ......... 157.00
Wm. J. Grayer, team ......... .. 153.00
Jno. E. Herrst, team ............ 304.50
Carl Rehberg, ttam .......... ... 107.00
Jacob Young, team ............. 149.00
Total Iabor .................52,341.74
The Austin-Western Road Machin-
ery (o, sunplies ............. 13.25
The France Slag Co., supplies ... 56.69
Colvmbia Refining Co., oil ....... 35.65
Staebler Oil Co., gasoline ...... 112,95
John Benz, oats ................. G3.1¢€
Mrs. . W. Shephaid, gravel 4.50
The Michigan Daily, printing .. B
Mich. Central R. It. Co., freight 129.8}
A, J. Paul, freiglt pald ........ 1.01
Total supplies, ete. ........... 8341737
Street Fund total ........... $2.750.11
RECAPITULATION.
Contingent ..........c. 0 ua.. ¥ 3,085.17
Fire ...... et va 1,423.24
POl B8 55 ses s v weemw 5 peais § ; 945.53
Poor ...... RN 88,20
Cemetery” .o v s s vaww ¥ 180..(
Stricet Lighting ......cveana... 1,560.44
Water . ... ... i . 6,013.49
Water Works ........... & 5@ 6.000.41
Water Iights ................ 11,050.0¢
Park ... e e e 06,64
BUE" 61 e ¢ somws & somwn § 2irsan: & s 2,759.11
Total City Funds .......... $£35.36G8. T

Ann Arbor, Mich., June 7, 1920.
To the Finaprce Committee of the
Common Covrncil:  Gentlemen—I have
exam:ned the for-going accounts
against the city of Arn Arbor, and I

hereby certily that thry are correct
to the bhest of wy kpowledge,

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS.,

. City Clerk.
the Common
Your Finance

To the Henorable,
Coureil- G ntlemen
commities has reviewed the forego-
inc rayort. Warrants for salaries were
drawn June 1. 1920. We recommend
that same be anntroved and trhat war-

rants h~ ordered drawn for the fore-

To'ng accounts,

Geo Lnutz, Georgs Haarer, Albert D.
Gross, Finance committee,

Ald Lutz moved the adoption of
repoar®, whch was adopted byv fol-
"swing vote: VYeas, Ald. Sugden,
S’zuscn, Ehnis, Hend>rzon, Lucas,



COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 7, 1920.

Groves, Donnelly, Moore, Spatneif,
Freeman, MacGregor, Reichert,
Lutz, Pres. Lewis, 14, Nays, none.

Ald. Lutz presented bill of John
T. Berry, amount $255.00 for 40ft.
lot at corner of wall st. and Cedar
Bend drive, which bill was approv-
ed by Supt. of Parks and included in
Park budget.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that when
deed .8 approved by City Attorney,
the city clerk be instructed to draw
warrant. ‘

Adopted by following vote: yeas,
Ald, Sugden, Slauson, HEhnis, Hen-
derson, Lucas, Groves, Donnelly,
Moore, Spathelf, Freeman, Mac-
Gregor, Reichert, Lutz, Pres. Lewis,
14. Nays, none.

Ordinance Committee.

Ald. Reichert presenied tne fol-
lowing ordinance which was given
118 th.rd reading:

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND
AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED, “AN
ORDINANCE RELATIVE 10 THE
MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL
CF FAIR VIEW CEMETERY
PASSED JANUARY 64th, 1905; AP-
FREOVED JANUARY 17th, 1905;
AMENDED MAY 15th, 1913.

The Common Council of the City
of Ann Arbor ordain:

1. That Section four of an ora-
inance entitled, “An Ord'rance rel-
ative to 7 2 Management and Con-
trol of Fair View Cemetery, passea
January 9, 1905; approved January
17th, 1905 and amended DMay 19th,
1913, be and the same i3 hereby
amended to read as follows:

Sfect'on 4. All persons desir ng ta
»ury relatives or friends in Fair
V. ew Cemetery must Zle an applica-
tion with the City Clerk for a burial
pcrm’t, such appl.cation to be ac-
companied by the necessary fre, as
stall be from time to time es-
tablished by vresolution of ‘he
Common Council. For the use of the
receiving vault in sa.d Cemetery the
person making the applicat'on for
uvs ng the same shall pay to the City
Clerk such sum or sums as shall be
from time t{o time established by
resolution of the Common Counc«il.
Prov.ded, however, that 1f a hody
is placed in the receiving vault for
the convenience of the sexton no
ctarge for such time shal!l bhe mada.

2. Th's ordinance snall take ef-
fect and be in force from and after
leg,al publication.

385

The Chair put the question,
“Shall this ordinance pass?”
Passed by following vote:

Yeas,

‘A'd. Sugden, S.auson, Ehnis, Hen-

derson, Lwucas, Groves, Donnelly,
Moore, Spathelf, Freeman, Mac-
Gregor, Re.chert, Lutz, 1'res. Lewis,
14. Nays, none.

Ald. Reichert presented an ord-
inance to amend an ordinance, en-
titled, “An ordinance relative to
curbs and gutters,” passed May 6th,
1918; approved May 7, 1918. The
Common Council or the City of
Ann Arbor ordain, which was given
its first read.ng by title, passed to
and given its second reading and
referred to Ordinance comm.ttee by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Sugden,
Slauson, Ehnis, Henderson, Lucas,
Groves, Donnelly, Moore, Spathelf,
Freeman, MacGregor, Reichert,
I.utz, Pres Lewis, 14. Nays, r.one.

Sewer Committee.

Ald. Sugden presented Engineer
Est'mates, approved by Board Pub-
lic Werks June 7, 1920, as follows:

To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Michigan. Gentlemen: I
pPrezent the following preliminary
estimate of the cost ¢f constructing
sanitary sewer on Pauline Boule-
vard, from end of present sewer
two hundred and fifty (250) west.
IPlans and specifications are on file
in my office.
abor and materials ..... $ 956.50
Engineering & contingencies 95.63

o ) L I T $1052.15

Respectfully submitted, Geo. H.

Sandenburgh, City Engineer.

To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Mich.gan. Gentlemen:
I present herewith, the approximate
estimate of the cost of labor and
materials for the construction of a
sanitary sewer on South Fifth ave-
rue, from John street, north thres
hundred feet (300). The plans and
spec.fications are on

file. in my

office.
Labor and materials .. ... $ 802.40
Eng'neering & contingencies §0.24
Total ... ..., $ C82.64

Very respectfully submitted, Geo.
H. fandenburgh, City Engineer.
To the 3oard of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Michigan. Gentlemen:
I present herewith the approx mate
estimate of the cost of labor and
materials for extending Fourteenth



386

Street storm r-wer, from Washing-
ton street, north two hundred and
seventy feet (270). The plans and
spec .fications are on file in my
oifice.

Labor and materials ..
Engineering & Contingencies

...$5686.00
68.60

BROBRL < o oowoee o o 5 i w v @ o $754.60
Respectfully  submitted, Geo. H.
Sandenburgh, City Engineer.

By Ald. Sugden: Resolved, that
the matter of sanitary sewers in
Dist. No. 95, on Pauline boulevard
from end JLf present sewer west 250
feet on =a:d boulevard; Dist. No. 96,
on south F.fth ave. from main sau-
itary sewer north 284 feet to No.
613 S, Fifth ave.; and Dist. No. 97,
on N. Main st. from: end of present
sewer to the city limi.s, including
the reports thereon of the City En-
gineer, be referred t» the Sewer
committee; and said committee
meet in the room of the Board of
Public Works at a time to be fixed
by the chairman of said (comm.ttee
tor the purpose of making due in-
quiry relalive to sa'd sewer dis-
tricts, and atter hearing all per-
sons interested therein and desiring
to be heard. said commitiee report
{o the Couuacil at the next regular
meeting.

Adopted by following vote;
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Slauson, Ehnis,

Hendercon, Lucas, Groves, Don-
ne.ly, Mocre, Spathelf, I'reeman,
MacGregHr, Reicheri, Lutz, Fres.

l.ew.x, 14. Nays, none.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council, Gentlemen: Your Sewer
Committee, to whom wasg refeired
the matter of proposed storm water
sewers on Hill st, Packard st.,
State st.,, and Granger and Oliviw
aves, all bids fer construction of
same having becn rejected, re-
spectfully recomimends that ths2
Board of Public Works be author-
ized to re-advertise for bids or pro-
ceed with the construction of any
or all of =aid sewers.

Your committee further recom-
mends that the plans, specifica-
tions and estimate of cost for the
construction of storm water sewer
on 1l4th st. from Washington st
north 270 feet, as presentcd by the
C.ty Enginecr, be approve:d and the
Board o® Public Works incstructed
to advertis. for bids and proceed
with constriction of sail storm wa-
ter sewer according to the charter
and ordinance gHverning sume.

Respectfully submitted, Mark 3.

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 17, 1920.

£ gden, E. E. Lucas, H. G. Ehnis.
Chris. T. Donnelly, W. S. Moore, C.
C. FFreeman, . E. Reichert, Sewer
committe .

Ald. Sugden moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
followinr vote: Yeas, Ald. Sugden,
Slauscn, I£hnis, Henderson, Lucas,
Groves, Donnelly, Moore, Spathelf,
Freeman, MacGregor, Reichert.
Lutz, Pres. Le\rig, 14. .Jays, none.

Strect Commiittee.

Ald. Henderson presented follow-
ing estimate from tne Engineer,
which was approved by Board ot
Puiblic Works June 7, 1920,

"o the Bourd of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, I. chigan: Gentlemen
—1 present the following prelim-
inary e:ttimate of the zost of pav-

ing alley in Block 3 3., . 3 E., with
concrete. Plans and specifica-

ticns are on fi'le in my office.
Labor and materials ...$1,908.00
Fngineering ana contin-

gencies ... .. e e 190.80

Total ..osmesesn iee gy o B2,098.80

Respe~tfu'ly submitted, Geo. H.
Sandenburzh, City Engineer.

~y Ald. Herderson: Resolved,
that the wlans, rpecifications and
approximate estimote of the cost
c¢f paving alle: in Block 3 8.,

Rarge 3 East, as presented by the
Board of Puklic Works Le approv-
ed, and the Brard o’ PPublic Works
is hereby authorized to advertisc
fe» bids for and proceed with the
constructioan c¢f said pavement ac-
cord.ng to the chairter and ordin-
ances cf the city.

Resclvel, fu tlher, that the con-
struction f s2id pavemnent iz
decemed and declared to be a ne-
cezsary pablic improvement.

Adopted Ly follcwirg  vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slugden, Slau cn, Ehnis,

Hend rson, lLu~as, Groves, Don-
nelly, Moore, Spathiel?, Freeman,
MacQGregor, Reichert, Lutz, Pres.
Liewis, 14. Nays, none.

Curb and Gutter on Fore v Ave.

By Ald. Henderson,

Whereas, this Common Counc.l
has been applied to in writing by a
rac jority of the owners of “he lands,
v hich are liable to be assessed for
the pavment of the construction of
the samez, pray.ng for the curbing
and guttering of Forest ave. from
South University ave. to W.llard ct.,
within the corporate limits cf the
city of Ann Arbor, M chigan; and

ZWwhereas, the curbng and gutter-
ing of that part of I'orest ave. with-


file:///Vhereas

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 7, 1920

in the limits aforesaid, is deemed
and declared to be a necessary pub-
l.c improvement; therefor

Resolved, that it is hereby declar-
ed to be the purpose of the Common
Council to cause Forest ave. ......
.......... , within the lim‘ts ~fore-
said, to be curbed and guttered un-
der the charter and ocdinances of
the ¢ty of Ann Arbor, and in pur-
suance of the prayer of said peti-
tioners.

Resolved, further, that the cost
and expense of the construction of
such public improvement shall be
charged, assessed and paid as fol-
lows: All street and public alley
intersect.ons, engineering expenses
ar.d fifly per cent of the remaining
si.all be paid by the city, and the
remainder shail be assessed and
paid by special assessment levied
and assessed accord.ng to beneiits
or: and against all the lands, tene-
ments and premises lying on or
fronting Forest ave.
within the limits aforesaid.

Nesolved, further, that the sa‘a
petition, along with this determina-
tion, be and the same is herebhy re-
f-rred to the Board of Public Works
vith directions to report to the
Council with all convenient dispatch
su't~ble plans with specificat ons
for the said proposed improvement,
the kind and guality of material to
be used therefor, together with an
cstimate of the probable cost and
cxpenses of such public improve-
ment.

Adopted by 1ollowing vote:
Yeas, Ad. sugden, Slouson, Thnis,
THenderson, Lucas, Groves, Donnel-
iy, Moore, wpothelf, Freeman, Mac-
Gregcor, Reichert, Lutz, Pres. Lew-

is, 14. Nays, none..
Sidewalk Comuiittce.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your Side-
walk committee respectfully rec-
ommends that the following side-
walks be ordered built, and the
following recolution adopted:

By Ald. MacGregor: Resolved.
that the grading and construction
of the sidewalks hereinafter men-
tioned is deemed and declared to
be a necessary public improve-
ment.

Therefore, it is hereby ordered
that stone or cement sidewalks he
graded, built and constructed in
the city of Ann Arbor on anad
along the following property:

Mary Howard. North side Ann

387

between Ingalls and Gien ave. No,
0907 and 909 E. Ann- Lot 2 B 2 N,
R 12 F.

R. W. Shaw. North side Ann
next property east of 909 East Ann.
Let 10 Wood & Broolis Sub-div.
No. 2. B 2N, R 12 E.

E. E. Zalkins. NE cerner
Church and 8. University ave on S.
university ave. side. The S 68 ft.

of lot 31 and the S 8 ft. of the
W 24 ft. orf lot 32, R. S. Smith’s
Add.

Alton DeWitt. North side No.

1209 S. Un.versity ave. The W.
12 1-2 ft. of lot 33 and the E.

42 ft. of lot 22 except the W 2 2-3
ft. of the N 64 ft. of above descrip-
tion. R. 8. Sn.itl’s Add.

Minnie J. KEdison. North side

No. 1215 8. University ave. Lot
23 2. 8. Smith's Add., except the

W 12 1-2 ft. .
Reuben and Josephine Peterson.
SW corner Forest and S. University
on S. University ave. side. {city to
pay for two new blocks of cement
sidewalk on Forest avenue side,
broken by bheing driven over dur-
ing pavement work on S. Univer-
sity). The N. 85 ft. of lot 71 and
the S 5 ft. of the N 85 ft. of the
E 1-2 of lot 70 R. S. Smith’s Add.
Alexander Wallace and wife
North side S. University between
Walnut and Linden. No. 1513. The
E 22 ft. of lot 18 and the W 22 ft.

of lot 19. A. Tenbrook’'s Add.

Louis Howard. North side S.
University between Walnut and
Linden No. 1517. The I 44 ft. of
lot 19. A. Tenbrooks Add.

Ina Vreeland. North side 8.
University between Walnut and
Linden No. 1523. Lot 20. A. Ten-
brocks Add.

Miss Elizabeth Seelye. East side

Oakland between S. University and
Monrae. XNo. 637. Lot 7, B6 S, R
11 E. A. A. Land Co.'s Add.

Geo. W. Butler. East side Oak-
Iand between S. University and
Monroe, No. 643 Oakland (NE

corner Monroe) new sidewalk front
of driveway and 3 new blocks at
vrest end of sidewalk and one new
block at corner Monroe st. Lot 8,
B 6 S R 11 E. Ann Arbor Land
Co.’s Add.

Beta Theta Pi Frat.
No. 604 S. State st. between Mad-
ison and Monroe. A piece of land
in B 68 R 9 E, and bounded N
by Madison .st. E by State st. S by
Wade land and W by Burg land
99 ft. on State st. part of Sec.
29, Ann Arbor.

West side



388

Beta Theta Pi Club, J. J. Good-
year, trustee. West side No. 610
S. State st. between Madison and
Monroe. The S 66 ft. of the N
165 ft. of the E 143 ft. 0of B 6 S, R
9 E, part of Sec. 29 Ann Arbor.

The following:

Alfred Schenk. West side While
st., Granger to Rose st., except in
front of No. 1406 White st. The
E 40 ft. of lots 11 and 12 B 2,
Hamiton, Rose and Sheehan Add.

T. S. Webber. Lot 13, B 2, H. R.
and S. Add.

Eliza Roark.
and S. Add.

Amanda Sturm. The N 40 ft.
of lot 16, B 2, H. R. and S. Add.

Ernest Lohr. Lot 17 the S. 12.8
ft. of 1ot 16 and the N. 12.8 ft. of
lot 18 B 2, H. R. and S Add.

Amos Lohr. The S 40 ft. of lot
18.. B 2, H. R, and 8. Add.

John Laughlin. Lot 19, B 2, H.
R. and S. Add.

Lot 15, B 2, H. R.

Robert Shankland. Lot 20, B 2,
H. R. and S. Adad.

The following.

East side Thompson between

Jefferson and Madison.

F. Roy Holmes. East side No.
513 Thompson. The N. 55 ft. of
the E 89 ft. of lot 3 B 5 S, R 8 E,
Ann Arbor Land Co.s Add.

Grace E. Baird. East side Nos.
515 and 517 Thompson. Lot 3 B
5 S, R 8 E, Ann Arbor Land Co.’s
Add. except the N 55 ft. of the E
89 ft.

Miranda Belle Sperry and Carrie
Mae and Ora Page. Eas: side No.
521 Thompson st. Lot 4, B 5 S,
R 8 E, Ann Arbor Land Co.’s Add.

The following N sidce William st.
from 4th ave. to 5th ave.:

Young Women’s Christ an Asso.
Lots 3 and 4, B3 S, R 5 E.

English Evangelical Church So-
ciety. Lot 5, B3 S, R 5 E.

C. Victor Wurster. North side
Liberty between Main and Ashiey
St. No. 116 V. Liberty. The W 40
ft. of the E 60 ft. of lot 4 and the
S 13 ft. of the W 40 1t. of the E
60 ft. of lot"3, B 2 8§, R 3 1,

Bert Schumacher. Norith side
Liberty between Ashley and 1st st.,
from Ashley st. west to about 87 1-2
ft. east of 1st street, except front
of alley. Lot 5, B 2 S, R 2 E.

John and Christina Koch. North
side Liberty between Asnley and
1st st Lot ¢ B.2 8, R«2 E.

A. A. R. R. North. side Liberty
between 1st and 3d streets, front
A, A. R. R. property (Sauer Coal
vard) property (next west of A. A.

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 7, 1920.

R. R. track). I.nt 7 B 2, Assessor’'s
Plat No. 3, zalso a parce! of land
lying between lots 6 and 7 B 2,
Assessor’s Plat No. 3 s=aid parcel
being Ra Iro: d right of way.'

The following North side Madison
fiom 4th ave. to Main st.:

C. A. Sauer C»o, Inc. Lots 21 and
24, B5S, R 4 E, except A. A. R, R.
right of way.

A. A. R. R. A parcel of land
known as A. A. R. R. right of way
on N side of Madison st. part of
lot 24, B 58, R 1 E.

G. Fred Schleicher. Scuth side
No. 403 W. Liberty between 2d ana
Jd st. Lots 1, 2 and the E 1-2 ot
lot 3, B. 3 S, Range 1 west. Wm. S.
Maynard’s  Aad.

Daniel J. Jeanerett. North side
No. 710 W. Liberty between Mur-
ray ave. and 6th st. (sidewalk front
of driveway). Lot 1 Murray’s Add.
~C. L. Dettling -and ™ Floregge
North side Liberty between 7th and
8th st. No. 302. Lot 51 the S 10 Fr.
of the E 71 ft. of lot 47 and the
BE. b ft. of lot 50.

The follow.ngz North side W.
Washington from 8th st. to 9th st.

Chas!/ Allmand. Lot 92, Samuel
P. Jewetts Add.

David and Kate Kay. Lot 4 and
the S 8 ft. of lot 3, Samuel P. Jew-
ett’s Add.

The following E side Crest ave.
from Huron st. to Washington st.

Louise Kraft. Lot 5 and the W.
10 ft. of lot 2, Huron Crest Sub-
Div,

Geo. C. Beur'e., Lots 10 and 11
Huron Crest Sub-div.

The following E side Crest ave.
South o’ Wash'ngton .

Julia A. Kapp. '’ Lot 18,
Crest Sub-div.

Carl A. Brurh. Lot 19 and 20,
Hur 'n Crest Sut-div.

Charles L. Brooks Lo's 21 and 23
Huron Crest Sub-div. The S part
of lot 29 being 36 t. on Crest ave.
by 33 ft. on the rear. Huron Crest
Sub-div.

Ellery Schmidt.
Crest Sub-div.

Walter J. Schmidt.
on Crest Sub-d.v.

Frank A. Fack.
Crest Sub-div.

Fred .C. Campbell and Dehlia.
Lot 27 and Nly part of lot 28, said
part being 18 1-2 ft on E line by
23 ft. on W line, Huron Crest Sub-*
div,

Gottlieb Nag'le. Part of lots 28
and 29 Huron Crest Sub-div. be-
ginning at a point 36 ft. N of SW

Huron

Lot 24, Huron
Lot z5, Hur-
Lot 26, Huron



j corner

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 7, 1920.

of lot 29 thence E to a
point 33 ft. N of 8. E. corner of
lot 29, N to a point 301-2 ft. N
of NE corner of lot 28 W to a
peint 26 ft. N of NW corner ol
lot 28 S to beginning.

B. J. Becker. South side Huron
bet. 9th and Crest. 1103 West
Huron (SW cor. Huro.i and 9th).
Residence bounded N by W Huron
st. E by 9th st. S by a iine parallel
to and 96 ft. 8§ of Huron st. W
by a l.ne parallel to and 65 ft. W
of 9th st.

Clyde W. Fluitoff and Juanita.
South side 1015 W. Huron he-
tween Sth and 9th st. Lot 90 Sam-
uel P. Jewett’'s Add.

The following North side Bath

st.,, from 7th st. west to west end
cof street:

Wm. H. Murray and Julia. Lot
5 except the W 35 ft. Leonard

Gruner’'s Add.

Wm. H. Murray and Julia.
W 35 ft. of lot 5 and 6
Gruner’s Add.

Otis Stanchfield. The E. 9.34 ft.
of 13 and 14, the E 9.43 ft. of S1-2
of lot 12 and 50 ft. wide E of the
above description platted as Min-
era! st. Leonard Gruner’'s Add.

Arthur Shaw and Khea. The W.
59.43 ft. of lots 13, 14 and S 1-2 of
lot 12 Lenaard Gruner's Add.

Hiram Combs and Phoebe. The
E. 50 ft. of the W 59 i-2 ft. of lot
14 and the E 50 ft. of the W 59 1-2
ft. of the S 34 ft. of lot 13. Lecon-
ard Gruner’'s Add.

Wm. E. and Nellie Teeter. Be-
ginning at a point in N line of Bath
tt. 7 ft. W o SW chHrner o lot 14
Leonard Gruner’s Add., thence N
rarallel to W line of lot 14, 100 ft.
W. 48 ft. S. 100 ft. to N 1ne of
Bath st. E 48 ft. to beginning,
rart of Sec. 29. Ann Arbvor.

John H. Grooms and Jjcssie. Be-
ginning at the N line of Bath st.
extended with fec. line belween
Sec. 29 and 3C, thence N 9n Sec.
line 100 ft. X 44 ft., S 100 ft. to N
line of Bath st. W 44 {ft. to begin-
ning.

Carl J. Tes_mer and Tillie. South
side 1011 Bath st. west of 7th st.
Beginning on the S line o: Bath st.
49 1-2 ft. E of Sec. line, thence
S parallel to Sec. line 209 1-2 ft.
E 49 1-2, N 209 1-2 ft. to S line of
Bath st. W .9 1-2 1t. “0o beginning,
part of Sec. 29, Ann Arhor.

Oliver H. Perry and Elsie, South
side 1015 Bath st. west of Tth st.
Beginning at the intersection of the
S line of Bath st. with Sec. line.

The
Leonard

389
thence S on W line of Sec. 29,
2091-2 ft. E 491-2 ft., N 209 1-2

{: to S line of Bath st., W 49 1-2
ft. Lo beginning, part of Sez. 29,
Ann Arbor.

Repair east cement driveway at
sidewalk, front of Ford garage,
East Huron st.

taise tar walk at east end to
meet grade of cement walk, 517
East Washington.

Repair and mop tar walks, 626
West Liberty, 630 West Liberty,
710 West Liberty.

West side 8ti1 between Washing-
ton and Liberty (Water Dep’t pro-
perty). 921 West Washington, &th
street side, 215 8th street, 221 8&th
street, 225 8th street, 1003 Waest
Huron st.

Repair cement walk, 921 Bath
street, Bath street side No. 135
North 7th street.

City work: New extension North
east corner Thompsoin street and
_heever court.

Repair extension southeast cor-
ner Thompson and Cheever court.
J. W. MacGregor, A. D. Groves,

H. G. Ehnis, Herbert M. S.auson,

Wm. G. Henderson, W. S. Moore.

GeH. Lutz, Sidewalk committee.

Ald, MacGregor moved the
adoption of report, which was
adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Sugden, Slauson, Ehnis, Hen-
der-on, ILiucas, Groves, Donnelly,
Moore, Spathelf, Freeman, Mac-
Gregor, Reichert, Lutz, Pres. Lew-
is, 14. Nays, none.

Police Committee,

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your Police
Committee respectfully recom-
mends that beginning June 1st,
1920, the compensation per month
tor members of the Police force
shall be as follows:

City Marshal or acting

marshal ............... $190.32
1st year patrolmen, each .. 135.92
Alter one year’s service,

each .......... .. ... ... 149.28
Respectfully submitted H. D.

Groves, Herbert M. Slauson, John
MacGregor, Police Committee.

Ald. Groves moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald. Sug-
den, Slauson, Ehris, Henderson,
Lucas, Groves, Donnelly, Moore,
Spathelf, Freeman, MacGregor,
Reichert, Lutz, Pres. Lewis, 14.
Nays, none.

Bond Committee.

To the Honorabie, the Common

Council: Gentlemen—Your Bond



390

committeé has had the following
plumber’s bond under considera-
tion and respectfully recommends
its approval: John O’Brien, prin-
cipal, and Wm. J. Clancy and C.
W. Cornell sureties,

Respectfully submitted, Herbert
M. Slauson, Wm. L. Henderson,
George Spatheltf, Bond Committee.

Ald. Slauson moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Sugden, Slauson, Ehnis, Hender-
son, Lucas, Groves, Donne ly,
Moore, Spathelf, Ireeman, Ma~-
Gregor, Reichert, Lutz, Pres. Lewis,
4. Nays none.

Poor and Cemetery Committee

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your ‘'Poor
and Cemetery Committee respect-
fully recommmends:

1. That all persons desirng tc
bury relatives or friends in Fair-
view cemetery must file an appli-
cation at the office of the city clerk
for a burial permit, such applica
tion to be accompanied by a fee
of seven dollars for an adult or
child over twelve years o age,
five dol!lars for a child from the
age of five years to twelve years;
and three dollars for a child un-
der five years of age, provided,
that when a large stetl or cement
vault is used the fee for same
shall be ten dollars. Fee for bur-
ial permit shall cover the expense
of digging, filling and =sodding the
grave.

2. That the following charges
shall be paid at the offite f the
city clerk for use of the receiving
vault: Two 'dollars for iirst fif-
teen days and twenty-five cents per
week thereafter for all person; ov-
or twelve years of age, and one
dollar ‘for first fifteen days and
twenty-five cents per week there-
after for =2ll persons n t over
twelve years of age; provided, that
if burial is made in Fairview cemn-
etery there shall be no charge for
use of receiving vault.

3. That the City Engineer's rlat
of the land purchased August 13,

1919, from John Wi'lianr Mincks
and Minnie May .1incks, be ap-
proved and the sale of said lots

sl.all be at the rate of fifteen dol-
lars per burial space, which price

shall include perpetual c¢are of
said lots.

Respectfully cubmitted, George
Spathelf .. E. Lucas, Ckris 7.

Donnelly., Poor and Cemetery com -
mittee.

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 7, 1920.

Ald. Spathe!f moved the adop-
ticnt report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Sugden, Slauson, Ehnis, Hender-
son, Lucas, Groves, Donnelly,
Moore, Spathelf, KFreeman, Mac-
Gregor, Reichert, Lutz, Pres., Lew-
is, 14. Nays, none.

Oflicers’ Reports.

Report o Acting Marshal for
month »2 May reccvived and order-
ed on file.

City Engzineer presented follow-
ing preliminary estimates which
were approvee by Boacd of Pullice
"Works, June 7, 1920:

To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Michigan: Gentlemeir
—1 submit tne tollowing prelini-
inary estim..te of the cost of com-
Lbined curb and gutter an [Forest
Avenue, from Willard street to .l
street.

1100 lin. ft. combined
curb and gutter @ 1.15 $1265.00
Engineering anda con.il-
Togencles ... ... 126.50
FROER] w5 e o 6 oot = o 5 B $1391.50

On Hill street, irom Linco!n ave-
nue to Washtenaw avenue,.

1000 Ilin. el comb ned
curb and gutter @ 1.15 $1150.00
Engineering and contin-
CENEIOY Lmvmyaime®os @ e o 115.00
Total .. ... ... $1265.00

On Cambridge Road, from Lin-
coln avenue to Baldwin avenue.
1400 lin. ft. combined con-

ciete curb and gutter @

1,15 e e e e e $1019.00
Engineerimg and coantin-

CENPIEE wismimes@smas i61.00

Total ...........c.... $1771.00

On Martin Place, from Wells

street to Scott Alley.
924 lin. ft. combined con-
crete curb and gutter w

1.15 .o e $1062.60
Ingineering and inspec-

tion 10 percent ....... 106.26

Total . ..coveveeennnn $1168.86

Hill street, from Oswego street
to Berkshire Road.

1732 lin. it. comb.ned con
crete curb and gutter @
$L.20 .. e $2078.40
IFFngineering angd contin-
EENCIES = v+ yowsm s wm v 207.84
Total ......... ..., $2286.24
On East University avenue, from

Hill street to Oali:land avenue.
1.¢0 1n. ft. corabined cnii-



COMMON COUNCIL —JUNE 7, 1920.

crete curb and gutter @

Cinl ok A SR RS B N RN R $1380.00
Engineering and contin-

R T e R R S S SRR 138.00

B S e S e T $1518.09

On Forest Avenue from South

Univerzity Avenue to Willard street.
782 lin. ft, combined curb B

and gutter @ $1.15 ...$899.30
Engineering and contn

EETCIEE ) T e e W e 39.93

i e ] L M S A PRV G e $989.23

The plans and specifications are
on file in my -office.

Respectfully submitted, Geo. H.
Sandenburgh, City Engincer.

By Ald. Henders)n: Resolved
that the plans, specifications and
estimates of cost for curb and gut-
ter on Forest ave. from Willard st.
to Hill st.;on Hill st. frcm Wash-
tenaw to Lincoln aves.; on Cam-
bridge read from Linceln to Bald-
win aves.; on Martin Place from
Well; st. to Scott alley; on Hill
st. from Oswego st. to DBerksh.re
road; on East University ave. from
Hill st. to 0Oakland ave., and on
Farest ave. from South University
ave, to Willard st.; as submitted
by the Board of Fubliz Works, be
and the same are herehy approved,
and the Board o’ Public Works is
hereby ordered to advertise for

bids and proceed with the con-
struction of said curbs and gut-
ters.

Resolved, further, that the con-
struction of said curb and gutters
is hereby deemed and declared to

be a necessary publ.c improve-
ment’
Adopted by following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Slaus> n, Ehnis.
Henderson, Lucas, Groves, Donnel-
ly. Moore, Spathelf, Freeman,
M acGregor, R-~ichert, Lutz, Fres.
Lewis, 14; Nays, none.

Ma - the Common Cotuncil, Ann
Arbor, Michigan: Gentlemen—I
submit the following distribution
of the cost of oiling and applying
calcium chloride to seventy-five

(756) districts, amounting to
$6,684.66. '
Froperty owners share,
GO L PErestl . . .o o s s $4010.80
City share, 40 percent 2673.8¢
U R T $6684.66

Respectfully submitted, Geo. H.
Sandenburgh, City Engineer.

By Ald. Henderson: Resolved,
that the prices determined by the
City Engineer for the oiling or ap-

391

plying of calcium chloride on all
streets for which petitions have
been received, be fixed and deter-
mined as the price to be paid by
the pet.tioners, and that the City
Treasurer be ordered to collect all
sums to be paid by petitioners.

Resolved, further, that the Board
of Public Works proceed with the
oiling or applying of calcium chlor-
iCe on all streets for which petit-
ions have been received and ap-
proved, upon receiving notice from
City Treasurer, as provided by an
ordinance relative to street oiling.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Slauson, Ehnis,
Henderson, lLuucas, Groves, Donnel-
ly, Moore, Spathelf Freeman, Mac-
Gregor, Reichert, Lutz, Pres. Lewis,
14. Nays, none.

Ald. nenderson chairman of the
street cominittee to which com-
mittee the plot of W. H. Morton’s
First addition to the City of Ann
Arbor was reilerred, presented said
plat and moved that it be accepted
and approved, which motion was
adopted by following vote: Yeas.
Ald. Sugden, Slauson, Ehnis, Hen-
derson, Lucas, Groves, Donnelly,
Moore, Spathelf, Freeman, Mac-
Gregor, Reichert, Lutz, Pres. Lew-
is, 14. Nays. none,

By Ald. Lutz: Resolved, that
the City Clerk advertise for bids
for custody of city money for en-
suing year, commencing July 1st.
1920, propocsals to be received by

S SUT VS

Counci June 22, 1920.
Adopted by unanimous vote of
those present, 14. s

By Ald. Lutz: Resolved,that it
he the sense of this Council that
no petitions for avplying of dust
layers on streets be received after
June 21st; provided applications
may be received after that date for
the application of dust layers at
the time that the street commis-
cioner is applying the second ap-
plication ol dust layer.

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk be and is hereby instructed
to give the public notice of the
above action through the local pa-
per.

Adopted by unanimous vote of
those present, 14.

Ald. Reichert called attention to
dangerous condition near corner
of S, Division and Hill sts. and the
maltter was referred to Street com-
mittee.

Mayor Wurster called
to2 following matters:
telephone service;

attention
Inefficient
streets left in



392

bad condition by Detroit, Jackson
and Chicago Rallway; dumping
ground in Huron river near Wall
st., and the coal situation,

On motion of Ald. Lutz, the mat-
ters of telenhone service and street
left in bad econdition by D. J. & C.
Ry. were referred to Mayor and
President of Council. The matter
of cleaning up streets was also re-
ferred to same committee.

Matter of dumping ground near
Huron river was referred to Sewer
committes,

Meved by Ald. MacGregor, that

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 7, 1920.

the Finance committee be author-
ized to purchase in open market
necessary coal for city, which mo-
tion was adopted by uuanimous
vote of those present, 14.
Mr. H H. Wagoner
Council

informed
that he would continue

to collect garbage under his con- .

tract with the clty until Sept. 1.
1920, but cfter that date he would
cease colleclion.
On motion of
Council adjourneq.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

Ald. Donnelly,

e en unpd

e

%o b e



